Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	03-30-2	2010	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi	
<b>`</b>			ET 09-1224	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	1035931 Trademark Office: Pleas	144 e record the attact	ned documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)	
RICHARD P. MANSOUR		Name: ECLIPSY	YS CORPORATION	
		Internal Addr	ress:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? Yes 🗙 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Executio	n Date(s):	Street Addres	SS: 1750 CLINT MOORE ROAD	
Execution Date(s) FEBRUARY 7, 2010				
	Merger			
	Change of Name	City: <u>BOCA RAT</u>		
Joint Research Agreement	-4	State: FLORIDA	٩	
Government Interest Assignmer		Country: <u>U.S.A.</u>	Zip: <u>3348</u> 7	
Other	nory License			
4. Application or patent number(s			eing filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent		
			MAR 2 9 2010	
12/658,698 FILED: FEBRUARY 11, 2010				
	Additional numbers att	ached? Yes	No	
5. Name and address to whom co			ber of applications and patents	
concerning document should be i	mailed:	involved: 1		
Name THOMAS A. FAIRHALL		7. Total fee (	37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	
Internal Address:				
McDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT &BERGHOFF LLP Street Address: 300 SOUTH WACKER DR.		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Payment	quired (government interest not affecting title	
City: CHICAGO		0. Fayment	mormation	
	60606-6709			
State: <u>ILLINOIS</u> Zip: Phone Number: <u>360 379 6514</u>	60606-6709	Deposit	Account Number 13-2490	
Phone Number: <u>360 379 6514</u> Fax Number: <u>360 379 2434</u>	60606-6709		Account Number 13-2490 03/30/2010 LMUELLER 00000042 12658698	
Phone Number 360 379 6514	60606-6709		Account Number <u>13-2490</u> 03/30/2010 LHUELLER 0000042 12658698 ized User Name <u>THOMAS A. FAIRHALL</u> 40.00	
Phone Number: <u>360 379 6514</u> Fax Number: <u>360 379 2434</u>	Tairball		2ed User Name <u>тномая а. FAIRHALL</u> 49.86 91 FC : 86 - 1 3 - 25 - 70	
Phone Number: <u>360 379 6514</u> Fax Number: <u>360 379 2434</u> Email Address: <u>FAIRHALL@MBHB.COM</u>	Jaurkall Signature		ZER USEL HOMAS A. FAIRHALL 48.80	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT | REEL: 024156 FRAME: 0509

## **ASSIGNMENT**

MBHB Case No. 09-1224

Serial No.:

Filing Date:

Inventors: Richard P. Mansour

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to:

Eclipsys Corporation 1750 Clint Moore Road Boca Raton, FL 33487

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

## INTELLIGENT TOKENS FOR AUTOMATED HEALTH CARE INFORMATION SYSTEMS

and identified as:

## Case No. 09-1224

in the offices of MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

> PATENT REEL: 024156 FRAME: 0510

1

The undersigned warrants himself to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

WITNESS my hand and seal this $2m$ day of	February, 2010.
	They Mar
	Dishand D. Mangana

Richard P. Mansour

State of <u>Loninna</u> County of <u>Rapidn</u>

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\frac{1^{m}}{2}$  day of February, 2010.

NOTARY PUBLIC Bas Roll # 31504

Richard Prestor Marieour, 3

State of Louisiana

2